

# 19-2861

## 19-3009

---

---

IN THE

### United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL UNION OF NORTH AMERICA,  
LOCAL UNION NO. 91,,  
*Petitioner-Cross-Respondent,*

vs.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Respondent-Cross-Petitioner.*

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF DECISION AND ORDER  
OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

### **BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-CROSS-RESPONDENT LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL UNION OF NORTH AMERICA, LOCAL UNION NO. 91**

---

LIPSITZ GREEN SCIME  
CAMBRIA LLP  
ROBERT L. BOREANAZ, Esq.  
JOSEPH L. GUZA, Esq.  
*Attorneys for Petitioner-  
Cross-Respondent*  
42 Delaware Avenue, Suite 120  
Buffalo, New York 14202  
Telephone: (716) 849-1333  
Email: rboreanaz@lglaw.com  
jguza@lglaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
A. BASIS FOR THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD’S SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....	1
B. BASIS FOR THE COURT OF APPEALS’ SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....	2
C. FILING DATES.....	3
D. FINALITY.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A. LOCAL 91 AND ITS NON-EXCLUSIVE REFERRAL HALL.....	7
B. FRANK MANTELL.....	10
C. RONALD MANTELL.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
POINT I. CONTRARY TO THE BOARD’S DECISION AND ORDER, THE GENERAL COUNSEL FAILED TO PROFFER EVIDENCE OF RONALD MANTELL’S ELIGIBILITY FOR ANY SPECIFIC JOB REFERRALS AND THEREFORE FAILED TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE.....	15
A. THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S BURDEN OF PROOF.....	15

1. THE BOARD’S CAUSATION TEST UNDER WRIGHT LINE, INC.....	15
2. THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S PRIMA FACIE CASE IN REFUSAL-TO-REFER CASES.....	16
B. THE GENERAL COUNSEL FAILED TO PROVE ITS PRIMA FACIE CASE WITH RESPECT TO RONALD MANTELL’S ELIGIBILITY FOR REFERRAL.....	20
POINT II. CONTRARY TO THE BOARD’S DECISION AND ORDER, THE GENERAL COUNSEL FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A NEXUS BETWEEN RONALD MANTELL’S LACK OF REFERRALS AND FRANK MANTELL’S PROTECTED ACTIVITY.....	25
A. THE GENERAL COUNSEL MUST DEMONSTRATE A NEXUS BEWEEN ANIMUS AND THE ALLEGED ADVERSE ACTION.....	25
B. THE GENERAL COUNSEL FAILED TO PROVE A CAUSAL NEXUS BETWEEN THE ALLEGED PROTECED ACTIVITY AND THE ALLEGED ADVERSE ACTION.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. America v. NLRB</i> , 945 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Long Island Head Start Child Dev. Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 460 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Manor Care of Kingston, Pa., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Local 584, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 535 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 679 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15, 29
<i>Novelis Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 885 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Niagara University v. NLRB</i> , 558 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>Service Employees Int’l Union, Local 32BJ v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Schurmacher Nursing Home v. NLRB</i> , 214 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Trustees of Masonic Hall &amp; Asylum Fund v. NLRB</i> , 699 F.2d 626 (2d Cir 1983).....	15
<b><u>STATUTES &amp; REGULATIONS</u></b>	
29 U.S.C. § 151 et al.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 160(a).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	2
5 C.F.R. § 12011.113(c).....	3
<b><u>NLRB DECISIONS AND ORDERS</u></b>	
<i>Atlantic Veal &amp; Lamb, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 418 (2004).....	26
<i>Brand Mid-Atlantic, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 853 (1991).....	26
<i>Construction &amp; General Laborers, Local 304</i> , 265 NLRB 602 (1982).....	23-24

*FES*, 331 NLRB 9 (2000)..... 17-18, 20-21, 23

*Freightway Corp.*, 299 NLRB 531 (1990)..... 30

*In re Brown and Root Industrial Servs., Ltd.* 337 NLRB 619 (2002)..... 30

*Laborers' Int'l Union of N. America, Local Union No. 91*, 365 NLRB No. 28 (2017)..... 10, 27

*Laborers' Int'l Union of N. America, Local Union No. 91*, 368 NLRB No. 40 (2019)..... 1

*Libertyville Toyota*, 360 NLRB 1298 (2014), *enfd.* 801 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 17

*Local 340, Int'l Ass'n of Bridge, Structural and Ornamental Ironworker*, 347 NLRB 578 (2006)..... 16, 19

*Operative Plasterers and Cement Masons, Local No. 299*, 257 NLRB 1386 (1981)..... 18-19, 21, 23-24

*Roadway Express*, 347 NLRB 1419 (2006)..... 26

*Service Employees Local 9 (American Maintenance)*, 303 NLRB 735 (1991)..... 4, 19

*Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n Local Union No. 27*, 316 NLRB 419 (1995)..... 26

*Superior Micro Film*, 201 NLRB 555 (1973)..... 30

*The Colonial Press, Inc.*, 204 NLRB 852 (1973)..... 30

*Tschiggfrie Properties, Ltd.*, 368 NLRB No. 120 (2019)..... 25-26, 30
